
MR. SPEA ER   426—Shri Mohan   completed in this meeting and it was
Lai Patel, Shri Santosh  Mohan ev   decided to continue these discussions in
427—Shri R.L.P. Verma the net meeting on the 7th April, 1984.

5  Oral Answer   CHAITRA 7. 1906 (SA A)   Oral Answers  6

in-’M'hr Jr ̂  11 ift

sffTsr if w   r  i

PRO.  MA HU  AN AVATE :
Sir, I suggest let the âjournment-motion be taken straight.

Modifications in the Scheme of Workers9
Participation in Management

429.  SHRI SUNIL MAITRA :
SHRI S.A.  ORA1 SEBA

STIAN : Will the Minister of LABOUR AN REHABILITATION be pleasêto state

(a) whether the trade unions iti the country have dejnandcu several modifi cations in the scheme of workers’ parti cipation in management that was notified by Government recently

(b) if so, the major areas of differences pointed out by trade unidns

(c) whether there will be discussion with the trade unions on these points

(d) if so, when and

e) if not, the reasons therefor

THE MINISTER O LABOUR AN
REHABILITATION  (SHRI VEEREN-
RA PATIL) : fa) to (e) The Govern ment had called a meeting of the Trade Union representatives on the 20th ebruary, 1984 to discuss the implemen tation of the Scheme for Employees'
Participation in Management, notified by the Government vide Resolution
No. Lv 56011/1/83- jsIc-I (B) of the
Ministry of Labour and Rehabilitation, published in the Gaette of India (Etraordinary) Part I, Section 1 on

30th ecember, 1983. uring the course of discussions, certain points were raised by some of the Trade Union representatives with regard io the new Scheme. The discussions could not be

•   SHRI SUNIL MAITRA  :  Sir, we
arc Supposed to be Hon. Members. But the dishonourable way in which the Ministers treat us is really despicable.
I will not ask any supplementaries unless and until the replies are forthcoming.

I bring your attention to the ues tion :

(a) whether the trade unions in the country have demanded several modifications in the scheme of workers’ participation in management...

ou have not replied to that. urther,
I have asked :

(b) if so, the major areas of differences pointed out by trade unions ou hive not replied to that also. irst, you must reply to these uestions.
Then I will ask supplementaries.

PRO. MA HU AN AVATE : Sir, there is ruling given by the Speaker that, as far as possible, ev̂ry part of the uestion should be separately replied to.

SHRI VEEREN RA PATIL   Sir,
1 want to clarify the position. The hon. Member wanted to know whether the trade unions had demanded several modifications in the scheme of workers participation in management. If they had demanded modifications, I would Jiave given the details. If they have not demanded modifications, what is that I can give   That is why I have said that
they have not demanded modifications but they have raised certain points and certain clarifications. Jf he wants to know what clarifications they have asked and what points they have raised, then I am in a position to give the details.

SHRI SUNIL MATTRA : Why in reply to (a) and (b), you did hot say that they have not demanded modifications
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What prevented you from saying that   That way, the Minister cannot
evade answering uestions.

MR. SPEA ER : We will not let him evade the uestions. ou ask the supplementaries.

SHRI SUNIL MAITRA : In ihe present scheme of things, actually what has been stated are paltry things, in the first 20-point programme, there was a provision of workers’ management and in the revised 20-points programme, somehow or other, it was omitted.
Somehow or other, when the Calcutta Congress session was going on, they suddenly remembered that there was a need for workers' participation in management and they issued a notifica tion and, in the notification, they stated that production facilities, storage facili ties in a shop, material economy, opera tional problems, wastage control pre vention of haards, safety problems, etc..
etc. would be the areas in which the workers participation will be operative.

If the workers, participation is taken in the effective management, will the workers have any voice in shaping the policy, such as, when the Govern ment accepts the IM conditionalities, what impact these conditionalities will have on the production of a particular concern, on the marketing of the pro duction and also, in regard to import liberalisation scheme, for eample, when you import steel, there is a stockpile of steel affccting the workers themselves.
On these policy matters9 will th workers representatives have any effective voice J

SHRI VEEREN RA PATIL : The comprehensive scheme has been publish ed in the Government Gaette. The hon. Member can go through the Gaette and find out what are the details. The workers’ participation is at three levels. One is at the shop level, another is at the plant level and the third is at the board level. In the scheme, it is stated that, to begin with, in all public sector undertakings, within a period of one year, the workers parti cipation scheme should be eecuted at the shop floor level and at the plant level, and we have already asked all public sector undertakings and also the administrative Ministries to prepare a list of such public undertakings wher̂ it would be possible to introduce this Scheme at the Board level also.

This is a Scheme at different levels.
This Scheme has been worked out and it has boen spelt out in detail and our Ministry wanted to know the views of the trade union leaders. Therefore, we had called the trade unions for a discus sion. One discussion has taken place.
They wanted to have certain clarifica tions on certain points. They agreed to meet again in the month of April. urther discussions would take place and it would be finally decided in con sultation with the trade union leaders.

SUNIL MAITRA : (a) How is it that now in the Scheme of things, the Government has ecluded departmental undertakings

(b) May I know whether the Government is going to accept the suggestion of the trade unions that all such representatives who will be in the Board of management will be elected by the workers through secret ballot

SHRI VEEREN RA PATIL : As far as eclusion of departmental under takings is concerned, this matter was discussed with the trade union leaders who asked why the departmental under takings were ecluded from the new Scheme. The Chairman of the Com mittee is our Secretarŷwho eplained to them that departmental undertakings were ecluded because the joint consul tative machinery is supposed to eist in all Governmental undertakings which contained proper mechanism of employees participation in these under

takings.

With regard to the selection of repre sentatives from the trade unions, in the Scheme itself it has been mentioned that the management will also consult the concerned trade union leaders and evolve through consensus the mode for representation of workers at all levels in which the Scheme would be imple mented. It is, therefore, left to the management in consultation with the trade union leaders to evolve the mode of representation.

SHRI S.A, ORAI SEBASTIAN :
In reply to the specific uestion the Hon. Minister has said that discussions took place between the trade union representatives and the management.

I would like to know the percentage of the workers’ participation in the management that has been asked for.

Secondly, I would like to know whether the workers' participation in the management eists in public limited companies and in the public sector undertakings also.

SHRI   VEEREN RA   PATIL :
Workers participation is meant for public sector undertakings and ii is eclusive.

So far as departmental undertakings are concerned, they have been ecluded.

This Scheme is meant for all public sector undertakings and with regard to representation in this Scheme, I have to say that it has been spelt out that eual representation would be there for management and also the workers' representatives.

PRO.  MA HU  AN AVATE :
One of the features of tfie workers participation has been that there would be workers’ and officers’ representatives on the Board of irectors. In appoint ing the representatives of the workers and the officers on the Board of irectors, has the Government decided about the definite norm to be followed 7

I would also like to know whether they would choose the representatives from the majority officers Association and the majority union of the employees or, irrespective of the majority and minority unions and officers Association they would arbitrarily try to decide,
-without reference to this principle.

Is it not a fact that this issue in the case of the banks has already been taken to the court of law and, if that is the position, what is the approach that Government would like to adopt in relation to the norm to be decided.

SHRI VEEREN RA PATIL : So far as this Scheme is concerned, the policy of the Government is to straigh taway eecute the Scheme at two levels, that is shopfloor level and plant level.

I have made it clear that so far as the Board level participation is con cerned, we have to evolve details and we have asked all the administrative Ministries to prepare the list of such public undertakings where it would be possible for them to eecute the Scheme at Board levels.

At that stage, all these factors should be taken into consideration.

PRO.  MA HU  AN AVATE :
Since you are already seied with that issue in the banks and other concerns, will you epedite the matter 7

MR. SPEA ER : Net Question...

PRO.  MA HU  AN AVATE :
Sir, before you proceed to tjie net uestion, the Minister is. nodding his head. Let him say something by mouth.

SHRI  VEEREN RA  PATIL :  I
know only that in the banks there is representation to workers at the Board level. But I am told that that is not under this scheme there is a separate provision in their Act. According to that, they are giving representation at the Board level. Since I do not know the details about, that, I am not in a position to say anything.

SHRI R.R. BHOLE : Thirteen te tile mills have been taken over in


11 Oral Amswen MARCH 27, 1984 Oral Answers 12

Bombay. I want to ask the hon.
Minister whether this scheme of parti cipation by workers will apply to those taken-over mills in Bombay.

SHRI VEEREN RA PATIL : es it will apply to all public sector under takings I have said that. And 1 can tell the hon. Member that the Com merce Ministry is very enthusiastic about this scheme.

Winding op of andakaranya Project

432. SHRI . PRA HANI : Will the Minister of LABOUR AN REHA BILITATION be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have taken a final decision to wind up the andi-karanya Rehabilitation Project

(b) if so, its broad outlines ard when it is likely to be wound up finally and the role, if any, stipulated for tlie State Government of Orissa and any finances to be made available to it

(c) whether the people of Umerkote one of the andakaranya represented to him not to hand over the Hospital at Umerkote to the State Government if so, the decision taken by him in the matter and

(d) the position regarding the work ing of the Hospital at Paralkote and its financial and administrative control

THE MINISTER O LABOUR AN
REHABILITATION

(SHRI VEEREN RA PATIL) :
() and (b) No final decision to wind up the andakaranya evelopment Autho rity has so far been taken.

(c)   r̂e uest was received on behalf
of the people of the Umerkote one that the Hospital at Umerkote may be retain ed by the Government of India for management instead of handing it over to the State Government. This Hospital is linked with other medical institutions like dispensaries, primary aid centres and health sub centres, which may have to be transferred eventually to the Government of Orissa along with other assets/institutions of the andakaranya Project. Accordingly, the Hospital at Umerkote may also have to be trans ferred to the State Government in the event of normaliation of the Umerkote one.

(d)   The Hospital at  Paralkote is
working satisfactorily and will continue to function under the andakaranya evelopment Authority till the normali ation of tho Paralkote one.

SHRI . PRA HANI : I congratu late the hon. Minister because the Government have not taken any final decision to wind up the andakaranya Project. The duty of the andakaranya Project is not only to rehabilitate the East Pakistan refugees but also to do some area development work. uring the implementation of these rehabilita tion programme:, the Government seriously committed to some area deve lopment projects (1) completion of the Bhaskcl am Project (2) one maie factory at Umerkote and (3) a college building at Milkangerc. Recently they have given up these proposals saying that they are winding up the Project.
May I know from the hon. Minister whether the Gcrv'ernm-nt will again take up these works as early as possible

SHRI VEEREN RA PATIL : What ever works have been started will be continued and completed. So far as normalisation is concerned, although Government had taken a decision, some representatives from West Bengal anJ some representatives from Parliament also approached the Government and approached the Prime Minister with the result that a high level meeting is going to be held shortly with the Chief Ministers of West Bengal, Orissa and Madhya Pradesh under the Chairmanship of the Home Minister. That meeting, unfortunately, although it, was fied twice, could not be held. So, in that meeting it will be decided the uestion

